
ACS No-Cost Clinics 
Contract Amendments
City Council “A” Session - Item 32

August 8, 2024



Background

2

ACS works with two community partners to provide over 4,800 free 
microchips and vaccines per year for San Antonio pets

Each clinic provides free microchips and core vaccines, which include 
Rabies, DHPP/DAPP, and FVRCP

Each partner conducts 2 clinics per month, serving between 100-120 pets 
per clinic

Partners are provided with microchips and reimbursed $20 per pet served



Amendments
• Animal Defense League (ADL)

• Contract Year: October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024
• Increase funding by $5,000, from $48,000 to $53,000
• Serve an additional 250 pets, increasing from 2,400 to 

2,650 for FY24
• Esparza Veterinary Relief Services (Protect Your 

Pet)
• Contract Year: April 4, 2023 – September 30, 2024
• Increase funding by $4,000, from $65,000 to $69,000
• Serve an additional 200 pets, increasing from 3,200 to 

3,400 for the contract year

3



Recommendation

• Staff recommends approval 
of this ordinance

4



ACS No-Cost Clinics 
Contract Amendments
City Council “A” Session - Item 32

August 8, 2024


	ACS No-Cost Clinics Contract Amendments
	Background
	Amendments
	Recommendation
	ACS No-Cost Clinics Contract Amendments

